

# T A S M A N I A N G O V E R N M E N T GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

## WEDNESDAY 10 DECEMBER 2014

No. 21 486

#### TASMANIA

COMMISSION passed under the Royal Sign Manual and the Public Seal of the State of Tasmania appointing CATHERINE (KATE) ANN WARNER AM to be Governor of the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

ELIZABETH R.

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God Queen of Australia and Her other Realms and Territories, Head of the Commonwealth.

To Our Trusty and Well-beloved Catherine (Kate) Ann Warner AM

#### Greeting:

Appointment of Catherine (Kate) Ann Warner AM, to be Governor. I. We do, by this Our Commission under Our Sign Manual and the Public Seal of the State of Tasmania, appoint you, the said Catherine (Kate) Ann Warner, Member of the Order of Australia, to be during Our pleasure, Our Governor in and over Our State of Tasmania and its Dependencies, in the Commonwealth of Australia, with all the powers, rights, privileges and advantages to the said Office belonging or appertaining.

II. And We do hereby authorise, empower, and command you to exercise and perform all and singular the powers and directions contained in certain Letters Patent under the Public Seal of the State of Tasmania, bearing the date the 21st day of November 2005, constituting the Office of Governor in and over Our State of Tasmania and its Dependencies, in the Commonwealth of Australia, or in any other Letters Patent adding to, amending, or substituted for the same, and according to such Orders and Instructions as the Governor for the time being of the said State has already received, or as you may hereafter receive from Us.

III. And We do hereby appoint that so soon as you have taken the usual Oaths and have entered upon the duties of your Office of Governor, this Our present Commission shall supersede the Commission under Our Sign Manual, bearing date the 18th day of March 2008, appointing Our Trusty and Well-beloved the Honourable Peter George Underwood, Companion of the Order of Australia, to be Governor of Our State of Tasmania and its Dependencies.

IV. And We do hereby command all and singular Our Officers, Ministers and loving subjects in Our said State and its Dependencies, and all others whom it may concern, to take due notice hereof and to give their ready obedience accordingly.

Given at Our Court of Saint James's, this 25th day of November 2014 in the Sixty-third Year of Our Reign.

COMMISSION UNDER THE QUEEN'S SIGN MANUAL,

WILLIAM E. F. HODGMAN, Premier of Tasmania.

COMMISSION appointing

Catherine (Kate) Ann Warner AM,

to be Governor of the State of Tasmania.



Commission appointing the Honourable Peter George Underwood AC, superseded

Officers etc, to obey the Governor.

### 1836

#### THE TITLE 'THE HONOURABLE' FOR GOVERNORS OF TASMANIA

HER Majesty the Queen has given approval for the title of "the Honourable" to be awarded to Professor Catherine (Kate) Ann Warner and to all future holders of the office of Governor of Tasmania.

Governors will be styled "Her/His Excellency the Honourable" while in office and "the Honourable" in retirement.

Dated: 25 November 2014.

WILLIAM E. F. HODGMAN

Premier



By Her Excellency Professor The Honourable Kate Warner, Member of the Order of Australia, Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

### PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS Her Majesty The Queen of Australia has been graciously pleased, by Commission under Her Royal Sign Manual and Signet bearing date the twenty-fifth day of November 2014 at Saint James's, to constitute and appoint me, CATHERINE (KATE) ANN WARNER, Member of the Order of Australia, Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia: Now I, the Governor aforesaid do hereby proclaim and declare that I have this day taken the usual Affirmations before the Honourable Justice Alan Michael Blow, Holder of the Medal of the Order of Australia, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Tasmania, and that I have assumed the Administration of the Government accordingly.

Given under my hand at Hobart in Tasmania this tenth day of December 2014.

C. WARNER, Governor.

By Her Excellency's Command, WILLIAM E. F. HODGMAN, Premier.

# FULL STYLE AND TITLE

Her Excellency Professor the Honourable Kate Warner, Member of the Order of Australia, Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

SHORT TITLE

Her Excellency Professor the Honourable Kate Warner, AM, Governor of Tasmania.

DAVID OWEN, Official Secretary, Government House.

Disclaimer

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of Tasmania and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

Copyright

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act.

Printed by Mercury Walch Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania

308611